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WARNING
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD

AVERTISSEMENT
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION

READ and UNDERSTAND these instructions before
installing luminaire.

LISEZ cette notice et assurez-vous de la
COMPRENDRE avant de monter le luminaire.

1. All electrical connections must be in accordance with local codes, ordinances, and the Canadian National Electrical Code.

2. Installation and servicing of this equipment should be performed by qualified service personnel.

3. Do not install near gas or electric heaters.

4.The equipment should be mounted in locations and at heights where unauthorized personnel will not readily subject it to tampering.

5. Any change or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the authority to operate the equipment.
6. Do not use this equipment for other than its intended purpose.

7. Use caution when servicing batteries. Battery acid can cause burns to the skin and eyes. If the acid is spilled on the skin or in the eyes, flush the
acid with fresh water and contact a physician immediately.

e
T 1. Toutes les connexions électriques doivent étre conformes aux codes locaux, les ordonnances et le code électrique canadien.
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2. Linstallation et I'entretien de cet équipement devrait étre effectué par du personnel qualifié.

3. Ne jamais installer prés d'une chaufferette électrique ou a gaz.

4 L'équipement devrait étre installé dans des emplacements et a des hauteurs ot du personnel non-autorisé ne pourra pas y
apporter des modifications.

5. Tout changement ou toute modification, qui n’a pas été expressément approuvée par I'entité responsable de la conformité de cette
unité aux standards applicables, pourrait résulter en I'annulation de la certification permettant I'utilisation de cette unité.

6. Ne jamais utiliser I'équipement pour une autre fin que celle qui lui était destinée.

7. Soyez d'une extréme prudence lors de I'entretien de batteries. L'acide de la batterie peut causer des briilures a la peau et aux
\_ Yeux. Si l'acide entre en contact avec la peau ou les yeux, rincer a I'eau froide et contacter immédiatement un médecin. y

(" STORAGE

WHILE IN STORAGE, BATTERIES MUST BE CHARGED FOR 24 HOURS EVERY 6 MONTHS.

If it is necessary to store the unit, be sure to place it in a clean dry area. For extended storage, the batteries must be charged for 24 hours every
6 months. Failure to do so will result in weak or bad batteries which WILL NOT be covered under the warranty. Charging is accomplished by
installing the batteries, turning the unit on and allowing it to run.

INSTALLATION

1. Extend AC supply of rated voltage nearby to the unit into recessed junction box. This circuit should NOT be energized/live at this time.
2. Remove the screws caps and loosen the four mounting lens screws using the tamperproof bit CR-VT15 (provided in the
hardware bag) until the lens is removable.

NOTE: Do not detach the four screws and the eight o-rings from the mounting holes.

3. Remove the lens, the luminaire housing and the batteries (detach the two brackets by unscrewing the four screws (use
screwdriver PH2X))(see Fig. 1).

4.a For installation on the junction box only (Fig.1), break through appropriate knockouts into the back housing. Paste properly the gasket
on the back of the unit and route wires through the central hole.

4.b For installation with mounting brackets (Fig. 2) only, break through appropriate central knockout into the back housing. Remove the
sides parts of the gasket and paste it on the back of the unit and route wires through the central hole. Mount the brackets on the back
housing using the four screws provided in the hardware bag (use screwdriver PH2X). Place the housing on the required surface and use
the bracket holes as a drilling template. Drill the four holes and fix the mounting anchors inside each hole.

5. Make electrical connections inside the junction box using the wiring nuts.

Insulate all unused wires. Feed excess wire into the junction box.

NOTE: For conduit electrical connections only (Fig. 3, optional, not included), cut hole into the top of the housing. First secure the conduit
connector (hub) onto the conduit. Then secure the conduit connector (hub) into the prepared enclosure hole using the connector locknut.
NOTE: Enclosures drilled for conduit or other modifications may not be returned for credit.

CGAUTION: In order to prevent enclosure damage and maintain the enclosure ratings, the conduit should be aligned so as to prevent
unnecessary stress on the enclosure walls. In order to obtain maximum corrosion protection, with metallic conduit and Hub
assemblies, cover (coat) all exposed metal and seal off conduit openings where the conductors enter the enclosure.

6.a For installation on the junction box only (Fig.1), use the two screws to mount the back housing to the surface over the recessed
junction box. Tighten the screws enough to compress the gasket to ensure a good sealed joint. (use screwdriver PH2X).

6.b For installation with mounting brackets (Fig. 2) only, mount the fixture on the surface using the two brackets and the four mounting
screws provided (use screwdriver PH3X). Tighten the screws enough to compress the gasket to ensure a good sealed joint.

7. Install the batteries using the two brackets and the four screws.

8. Connect the batteries inside the unit housing as follow:

- For the batteries Ni-Cd use the quick connector to connect wires between the circuit board and batteries.

-For the batteries lead-Acid connect the cable(s) between the circuit board board and the not connected electrical pole(s) (“+* red
color) of the battery (see Fig. 1 detail).

9. Set the time delay for emergency lights by adjusting the SW1 switch (placed on the circuit board, inside the unit) (see Fig. 5 on the next page).
CAUTION! This unitis equipped with a buitt in time delay. Emergency lights will remain ON between 5 to 15 minutes after the automatic test
or after the power is restored. Default setting is “0” minutes delay.

10. Clip the luminaire housing to the back housing.

11. Move the lamps direction on required position.
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(" ENTREPOSAGE )

PENDANT L’ENTREPOSAGE, LES BATTERIES DOIVENT ETRE CHARGEES PENDANT 24 HEURES TOUS LES 6 MOIS.

S'il est nécessaire d’entreposer 'appareil, assurez-vous de le placer dans un endroit propre et sec. Pour un entreposage prolongé, les batteries
doivent étre chargées pendant 24 heures tous les 6 mois. Si vous ne le faites pas, vous obtiendrez des batteries faibles ou défectueuses qui ne
seront PAS couvertes par la garantie. La charge s'effectue en installant les batteries, en allumant 'appareil et en le laissant fonctionner.
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INSTALLATION

1. Apporter une alimentation électrique CA prés de I'unité dans une boite de jonction encastrée. Ce circuit ne doit PAS étre sous tension ce moment-ci.
2. Enlever les bouchons pour les vis et desserrer les quatre vis de montage de la lentille en utilisant I'embout TORX CR-VT15 (fourni dans
le sachet de pieces), jusqu'a ce que la lentille soit amovible.

NOTE: Ne pas détacher les quatre vis et les huit anneaux d'étanchéité des trous de montage.

3. Enlever la lentille, le boitier du luminaire et les batteries (détacher les supports de fixation en devisant les 4 vis (utiliser le tournevis
PHx2) (voir la Fig. 1).

4.a. Pour I'installation sur une boite de jonction seulement (Fig. 1), défoncer les orifices prédécoupés appropriés dans le boitier arriere.
Coller correctement le joint d'étanchéité a I'arriére de I'unité et passer les fils électriques par I'orifice central.

4.b Pour installation avec braquettes de montage seulement (Fig. 2), défoncer les orifices predécoupés appropriés dans le boitier arriere.
Retirer les parties latérales du joint d'étanchéité et collez-le correctement a I'arriére de I'unité et passer les fils électriques par l'orifice central.
Monter les braquettes sur le boitier arriere a |'aide des quatre vis fournies dans le sachet de pieces (Utiliser le tournevis PHx2). Placer le
boitier sur la surface requise et utiliser les trous du support comme gabarit de percage. Percer les quatre trous et fixer les ancrages de
fixation & I'intérieur de chaque trou.

5. Effectuer les connexions électriques dans la boite de jonction en utilisant des capuchons de connexion.

Recouvrir tous les fils non utilisés. Ranger I'excés de fils dans la boite de jonction.

NOTE : Pour les connexions électriques avec conduit seulement (Fig. 3, optionnel, non inclus), découper un trou dans le le coté
supérieur du boitier. Attacher le raccord au conduit. Puis attacher le raccord dans le trou du boitier avec I'écrou bloguant.

NOTE : Les boitiers percés pour I'installation d’un conduit ou toute autres modifications ne peuvent étre retournés pour étre
crédités.

MISE EN GARDE : Afin de prévenir tout dommage au boitier et conserver ses propriétés d’étanchéité, le conduit doit étre aligné
de fagon a prévenir toute contrainte inutile sur les parois du boitier. Pour obtenir une protection maximale contre la corrosion, pour
le conduit métallique et pour le raccord, couvrir (enduire) tout le métal exposé et sceller les ouvertures du conduit ot les
conducteurs pénétrent dans le boitier.

6.b Pour installation avec braquettes de montage seulement (Fig. 2), fixer I'unité en place avec I'aide de deux supports et les quatre vis de
montage incluses (utiliser le toumevis PHx2). Serrer les vis suffisamment pour comprimer le joint d’étanchéité pour assurer un joint scellé.

7. Installer les batteries en utilisant les deux supports de montage et les quatre vis.

8. Connecter les batteries a I'intérieur du boitier de I'unité comme suit:

- Pour les batteries Ni-Cd utiliser le connecteur rapide pour connecter les fils entre la carte de circuit imprimé et les batteries.

- Pour les batteries plomb-acide connecter le cable entre la carte de circuitimprimé et le(s) pole(s) électrique(s) de la(les) batterie(s) non connecté(es)
("+" couleur rouge). Brancher le raccord des fils électriques de la carte de circuit aux batteries situées dedans le boftier du luminaire.

9. Régler la temporisation des lampes de secours en réglant le commutateur SW1(placé sur la carte de circuit imprimé, a l'intérieur de
I'unité) (voir Fig. 5 sur la page suivante).

MISE EN GARDE! Cette unité inclut un délai de fonctionnement. Les lampes de secours resteront allumées de 5 & 15 minutes apres le
test automatique ou aprés que I'alimentation ait été restaurée. Le réglage par défaut est “0” minute.

10. Fixer le boitier de luminaire sur le boitier arriére.

11. Orienter les directions de lampes sur la position requise.
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Installation Instructions / Notice de monta

12. Mount the lens using the four screws. Tighten the screws enough to compress the gasket to ensure a good sealed joint. * 12, Monter la lentille en utilisant les quatre vis. Serrer les vis suffisamment pour comprimer le joint d’étanchéité pour assurer un joint scellé.
13. Place the four screw caps. " 13.Replacer les quatre bouchons pour les vis.

WARNING! Overtightening the screws can damage the front plastic cover.
14. Apply power.

0 e e e reeeemeeemmmmssmsssmemeemmmmmmmmmmmmmmem==———-

ATTENTION! Visser exagérément peut endommager la boite frontale en plastique.
14. Mettre sous tension.

CONNECTIONS ELECTRIQUES
1. Veerify the power is off before installation. 1. Vérifier si I'alimentation électrique est coupée avant I'installation.

2. Connect fixture common (white) lead to supply common (white) lead (Fig. 4). 2. Connecter le il neutre (blanc) de I'unité au conducteur NEUTRE de la source (Fig. 4).

1
1
1
1
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS 1
1
1
f ; 3 Déterminer la tension d'alimentation électrique pour I'unité. Connectez le fil actif de la fixture au conducteur VIVANT de la source (NOIR pour 120 V, ORANGE
3. Determine supply vqltage for fixture. Connect hot lead (BLACK for 120V, ORANGE for 277 V or RED for 347 V) to suppl} pour 277V ou ROUGE pour 347V comme montré sur la Fig. 4.
hot lead as shown in Fig. 4. .
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

" Lo O -
WARNING! Cap unused lead with wire nut. ATTENTION! Isolez le fil électrique non utilisé avec une marette.

MAGNETIC TEST
Place the magnet on “Magnetic test” pictogram (Fig. 6).
“AC ON” indicator will go out and the DC lamps will come on (see as reference the MagneticTest Function Table).

TEST MAGNETIQUE
Placer 'aimant sur le pictogramme “Magnetic test” (Fig. 6). La lampe témoin “AC ON” s'éteindra et les phares s'allumeront. (Voir comme référence le tableau des
fonctions de test magnétique).
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INSTALLATION ON THE JUNCTION BOX / INSTALLATION SUR LA BOITE DE JONCTION

) JB mounting screw Batteries Batteries brackets screws .
Vis de montage pour BJ Vis de supports des batteries AC ON” indicator Lens Screw plastic caps
Lampe témoin “AC ON” Lentille Bouchons en plastique pour les vis
T eamg -
(aN
,,,,,,,,, -y (&N
Junction box
Boite de jonction . P -
I Joint d’étanchéité  Back housing Orifices prédécoupés . LS
Boitier arriere Y g
CONNECT! AJUSTER! &z “
LEAD-ACID BATTERIES CONNECTER! 4 - Batteries brackets o .
BATTERIESPLOMB-ACIDE\ o | mp Supports des batteries Luminaire housing Lamps
L %} Boitier du luminaire Lampes Mounting lens screws (lens) .
= Vis de montage de la lentille Fig. 1
INSTALLATION WITH MOUNTING BRACKETS : CONDUIT ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS : WIRING DIAGRAM
INSTALLATION AVEC DES BRAQUETTES DE MONTAGE 1 CONNEXIONS ELECTRIQUES AVEC CONDUIT » SCHEMA DE CABLAGE
: OPTIONAL/OPTIONNEL :
1 1
: conduits :
Mounting brackets Gasket 1 1
Braquettes de montage 1 1 'ENTRE
Anchors a ¢ Joint d’étanchéité 1 [] [] 1 ACINPUT/ L'ENTREE CA
Blocs d’ancrages ' " Black 120 V/AC Noir 120V/CA
! ! MAIN PCBA
REMOVE! : : Red 347 V/AC Rouge 347V/CA CARTE IMPRIMEE PRINCIPALEG | Vellow/saune (+)
wp - = ENLEVER! ' 1 Orange 277V/AC For Battery o] Blue/Bleu()
= Ty : : White NEUTRAL Blanc NEUTRE Pour la batterie
g - : Conduit :
=T I oo h ' (non included /%onduitt hub) '
/ REMOVE! || TG a U oninclus) R '
1
iy . ENLEVER! : SR eanchaie :
urface mounting screws . 1 @ Enclosure wall 1
Viis de montage sur la surface _ Side gasket . Paro d botier :
Joint d'étanchéité latéral e 1
Brackets screws ! 1
Vis pour les braquettes , !
Fig.2 . Fig.3 . Fig. 4
1 1
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Installation Instructions / Notice de montage

SET TIME DELAY / REGLEZ LA TEMPORISATION ;
15 minutes 10 minutes 5 minutes 0 minutes Set the time delay for Emergency Lights after the automatic test or after the power is restored by using the SW1 switch.
WARNING: Do not change the SW2 switch settings!

ON ON ON ON
ﬁ ﬁ H g g B g g Régler la temporisation des Lampes de secours apres le test automatique ou apres que I'alimentation ait été restaurée en
utilisant le commutateur SW1.
1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2

ATTENTION : Ne pas changer les paraméires du commutateur SW2.

SW1 switch Fi
i Vi ig.5
z MAGNETIC TEST FUNCTION TABLE / TABLEAU DES FONCTIONS DU TEST MAGNETIQUE Commutateur SW1
MAGNETIC TEST / TEST MAGNETIQUE a
, Action Function / Fonction Instruction

Push once Manual Discharge Test for 30 s. The battery must be fully charged (LED indicator in steady green )
Appuyer une fois Test de décharge manuelle pendant 30 s. | La batterie doit étre complétement chargée (témoin lumineux vert continu).
Push once Cancel the manual test Under the manual discharge test status, if hold the magnet test again (see Fig. 6) the manual test would be release.
Appuyer une fois Annule le test manuel Pendant le test de décharge manuelle, si vous maintenez 'aimant de test de nouveau (voir Fig. 6), le test manuel sera annulé.
Push and hold for 6 s Manual Reset Can work on every mode, would remove the malfunction indication and restudy the loading current. You should see the Status
Pousser et maintenir 6 s | Réinitialisation manuelle LED blinking green 4 times per second, at this point the reset function has started. This mode can last several minutes if the time

delay function was set. When this mode finishes, the STATUS LED will start to blink red and green then the status LED will change
to a solid green.

Peut fonctionner sur tous les modes, supprime I'indication de dysfonctionnement et reanalyse le courant de charge. Vous devriez
voir le voyant lumineux DEL clignoter en vert 4 fois par seconde, a ce stade, la fonction de réinitialisation a commencé. Ce mode
peut durer plusieurs minutes si la fonction de temporisation a été paramétrée. Lorsque ce mode est terming, le voyant lumineux
DEL commence a clignoter en rouge et vert, puis le voyant lumineux DEL passe au vert fixe.

SDT Indicator Operating State / Etat de fonctionnement de I'Indicateur TDS Function Description:
- ITVII1anua# &esthby usis%g the IV(Ijag}net test g;lvit%h: Kt st
Indicator state / Type Mnemonic / Mnémonique Indicator state / L'état de lindicateur © selt discharge 20 seconds for ance, then back 1o normal state.
L'état de l'indicateur Auto-Diagnostic test: .
OFF EMERGENCY Power supply failure, the unit works on emergency mode. Error indicator states - Exgg ?Béjggiggosgosﬁ%mgssg(laflfdé?scgﬁgrg;e
Non-allumé ECLAIRAGE D'URGENCE are never shown while in EMERGENCY mode. {hEVFryt%O daﬁ{s Wi||f| Se'eﬁt the ratin dtisc!?lar ing (3% gg, gr 12f0 "‘ziE‘ﬁes) ,tagter
éfai gl ion électrique. I il foncti | e first annually self discharge, product will charge the battery for 24 hours then
Défailance de F'aimentation electrique, I'appareil fonctionne en mode d'urgence. redo the 30 mimutes seif s Uiatga dest and thea go to the circulation of starting
Létat d'erreur n’est jamais affiché par les voyants en mode URGENCE. f’ﬂn ﬂ‘ﬁe f(IjrStt3I$ dat N tfest. ion f terruaton automati fh
p r—— — - ote: Product has the function of power interruption automatic memory, If the
RED ON/ allumée Battery Open Circuit Battery connecting wire opened or bad connection in battery terminal. power interruption had occurred, fo program wil automatically memolize the
ROUGE Circuit ouvert de la batterie La connexion de filage de la batterie est ouverte ou il y a une mauvaise connexion current cycle count, and then after the power recovered it can restart the cycle
dans le terminal de Ia batterie. count from the latest time which power interruption occurred. ) )
: Note: The test will be delayed by 24 hours if a manual test or gower interruption
Single pulse / Impulsion unique : Battery Failure Battery has failed in any of its detected failure modes. hﬁd oc«(:jurred in the previous 24 hours that could allow the battery to be fully
250 ms on / allumée, 1000 ms off / éteinte | Panne de batterie La batterie a échoué dans I'un de ses modes de défaillance détectés. charged.
- Description de la fonction:
Triple pulse/ Trois impulsions Lamp Head Failure One or both lamp heads malfunction. Test manuel en utilisant le commutateur magnétique:
RED flashing 250ms on / allumée, 250ms off / teinte, Défaillance de la phare Dysfonctionnement d'une ou deux phares. L'auto décharge de 30 secondes pour une fois, puis retour a I'état normal.
ROUGE gnolant | 2 imé, 1000 mo/ Test dautgiagnost ,
' - Pus Ies :13% jours efffefctl{er Sg 0sec,onrges d'a%uéqd%charge.
- - - Tous les 180 jours effectuer 30 minutes autodécharge.
Fourfold pulse / Ouadruple impulsion Remote head Failure Or;e O; ?"t:r the reTOte hle?jdtshma:fgl;]/cm;rt]rv]caln_gof setde:egted|lfthe Change - TOU$‘ les 36Q }Ogrs %hgisirh|a c()tle de ddec?%rg? (ﬁ[)Y 0‘|0ub1 %0 |:m|']uteds)y %%rfs la
250ms on / allumée, 250ms off / éteinte Panne du phare satellite rate of total current was led than 10% of the initial detected value. ﬁremlere année d'autodécharge, le produit doit charger la batterie pendan
. g ; ; ; " eures puis refaire I'auto test de charge pendant 30 minutes, puis continuer le
250ms on / allumée, 250ms off / éteinte Le mauvais fonctionnement 'une ol les deux phares satellites ne pueut pas Orcle 008 tests dessai en _commengagt ppar le premier, tous o 30 jours.
250ms on / allumée, 250ms off / éteinte étre détecte si le taux de variation du courant total est supérieur a 10% de la ote: Lte g_rlodun ala fodnctlon detmemol_nsatllon automatique de goupltj_re de .
;i . Stectée initi courant. Si la coupure de courant a eu lieu, le programme va automatiquemen
250ms on / allumée, 1000 ms off/ eteinte valewr detectée initale. me%m%rits)ler e non%bredqe gycl actuel, ot s, F:;plrgelzsdqule laconnexion 31; courant
GREEN ON/ allumée OK (normal) Produgt 0K (norma] indication of charge). &S,u{furae éﬁ‘éoﬁ‘r’éjm“és? rsrbzﬁrgrr]u%lnom-re e cycies -e ¢ er.mere O_IS o un.e
VERT Produit OK (indication normale de la charge). Note: Llf, test sFra retardle ngures si un test ou d'interruption d'allmentatlo\nI
GREEN fishing P SelfTost Productis doing a selftest. tr?a%eur?e % I?a%e :elé (?nﬁglsét%% 241 eures précedentes qui pourraient permettre a la
VERT clignotant Auto-test Le produit est en train de faire un auto-test. TYPE: Location: Full Test
11,4 Hz Reset to study the loading Power on reset or hold the magnet test (see Fig. 6) for 6 seconds then go to the Sr. Mo Endrolt Essai
’ current manual reset study process. Date: J F M _A M _J J A S O N D complet
Réinitialiser pour étudier le Allumez la réinitialisation ou mantenir 'aimant de test (voir Fig. 6) pendant 6 is—
courant de charge secondes, puis passez au processus d'étude de réinitialisation manuelle. 0.
20
RED / GREEN flashing | Single pulse atternating colors / FAST CHARGE Battery is on the fast charge mode (after a full discharge or use a discharged battery) 20
ROUGE/VERT clignotant Impulsion unique en alternance des couleurs | CHARGE RAPIDE La batterie est sur le mode de charge rapide (aprés une décharge compléte ou si on ig—
1:1,1Hz utiise une batterie déchargée). 20
20
20
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